
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Audit Committee 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  17 November 2023 Contact:  Wendy Simpson, 01392 384383 
Email:  wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 27th November, 2023 

 
A meeting of the Audit Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm at 
Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters. 
 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Apologies for absence  
 
 
2 Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2023 (previously circulated).  

  
3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 
 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as a 

matter of urgency. 
  

4 Devon Pension Fund - Audit Findings (Pages 1 - 34) 
 
 Report of Grant Thornton, attached. 

  
  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


5 Devon County Council Audit Progress and Sector Update (Pages 35 - 56) 
 
 Report of Grant Thornton, attached. 

  
6 Internal Audit Update (Pages 57 - 86) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (FPV/23/118), attached. 

  
7 Risk Management Update (Pages 87 - 102) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (FPV/23/117), attached. 

  
8 Counter Fraud Update (Pages 103 - 114) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (FPV/23/118), attached. 

  
 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 

PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED 
  

9 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
 Recommendation: that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 

following items of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, namely information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of the County Council and, in accordance with 
Section 36 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, by virtue of the fact that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
  

10 IT Asset Management (Pages 115 - 128) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (FPV/23/116), attached. 

 
 
 
Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal. 
 



MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS 
 
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors   
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD 
 
Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor 
parking at County Hall and bus routes. 
 
Exeter has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes. For further information 
see the Travel Devon webpages.  
 
The nearest mainline railway stations are Exeter Central (5 minutes from the High 
Street), St David’s and St Thomas. All have regular bus services to the High Street.  
 
Visitors to County Hall are asked to report to Main Reception on arrival. If visitors 
have any specific requirements, please contact reception on 01392 382504 
beforehand.  
 
Membership of a Committee  
For full details of the Membership of a Committee, please visit the Committee page 
on the website and click on the name of the Committee you wish to see.  
 
Committee Terms of Reference  
For the terms of reference for any Committee, please visit the Committee page on 
the website and click on the name of the Committee. Under purpose of Committee, 
the terms of reference will be listed. Terms of reference for all Committees are also 
detailed within Section 
[...]
s://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and 
public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, 
as directed by the Chair.  Filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible without 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and 
having regard to the wishes of others present who may not wish to be filmed. 
Anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic 
Services Officer in attendance.  
 
Members of the public may also use social media to report on proceedings.  
 
Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council  
It is to be noted that Members of the Council must declare any interest they may 
have in any item to be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking 
place on that item. 
 
WiFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall. 
 
Fire  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available exit following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green 
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 
First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 
If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer S
[...]
der the performance of Devon Audit Partnership 

during the year. 
iii. that members review and consider the outcomes of the work completed. 

 
The key objective of Internal Audit is to provide assurance to Members, Leadership Group 
and the Director of Finance (as the Council’s “section 151 responsible officer”), on the 
adequacy and security of those systems on which the County Council relies for its internal 
control, both financial and management. 
 
This work and the continuing contribution of Devon Audit Partnership to both risk 
management and anti-fraud arrangements within the Council, lead to an opinion that the 
Council continues to have an effective framework of control which provides reasonable 
assurance regarding the effective, efficient and economic achievement of its objectives.  
 
2) Background / Introduction 
 
The attached report provides an update on the opinion of the Council’s Internal Audit 
Service (Devon Audit Partnership) and describes the progress against the internal audit 
plans for 2023/24 that were approved by the Audit Committee in February 2023.  
 
3) Main Body / Proposal 
 
The attached report provides an update on the opinion of the Council’s Internal Audit 
Service (Devon Audit Partnership) and describes the progress against the internal audit 
plans for 2023/24 that were approved by the Audit Committee in February 2023.  
 
This work and the continuing contribution of Devon Audit Partnership to both risk 
management and anti-fraud arrangements within the Council, lead to an opinion that the 
Council continues to have an effective framework of control which provides reasonable 
assurance regarding the effective, efficient and economic achievement of its objectives.  
 
4) Options / Alternatives  
 
Not Applicable 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

5) Consultations / Representations / Technical Data 
 
This report has been agreed with DCC SLT. 
 
6) Strategic Plan:  
 
There are no strategic plan issues associated with this r
[...]
ar to progress and inform the end of year opinion.  
It is important to note that our assurance work reviews the process in place which often lends us to look back and then report at a point in time. Within our 
work we ensure that we also look forward at any planned changes whether they are in progress or at the development stage. It is clear from our work to date 
that the Council are taking forward a number of key changes across a number of services which should have a positive impact on risk and controls.     
Working closely with our Risk Management team, we strive to ensure that we are reviewing the right areas of the Council at the right time to increase the 
likelihood of success and to be more resilient to change and challenges as they arise. Consideration of the Council’s Strategic and Corporate Plan is vital 
when planning our work to support the Council in its vision to “manage potential opportunities and threats in achieving its objectives”.   
This report provides a summary of the performance against the Internal Assurance plan to date for the 2023/24 financial year, highlighting the key areas of 
work undertaken and summarising our main findings and recommendations aimed at improving controls where our work has been finalised. 
The key objectives of the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) have been to provide assurance to Devon County Council on the adequacy, security and 
effectiveness of the systems and controls operating across the Council and to provide advice and assurance to managers and staff. The Internal Assurance 
plan for 2023/24 was presented to, and approved by, the Audit Committee in February 2023. The following report and appendices set out the position to 
November 2023. 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Head of Internal Audit to prepare a report providing an opinion at the end of each year that can be used 
by the organisation to inform its governance statement, this report provides a position statement on the progress
[...]

Reasonable 
Assurance 

There is a generally sound system of governance, risk 
management and control in place. Some issues, non-compliance or 
scope for improvement were identified which may put at risk the 
achievement of objectives in the area audited. 

No 
Assurance 

Immediate action is required to address fundamental gaps, weaknesses or 
non-compliance identified. The system of governance, risk management 
and control is inadequate to effectively manage risks to the achievement of 
objectives in the area audited. 

Overall, based on work performed during 23/24 to date and 
our experience from the previous year’s audit, the Head of 
Internal Audit’s Opinion is of “Reasonable Assurance” on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the internal control framework 
within the County Council. 

P
age 64



Official 
 

  5  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DCC Summary Assurance Map

RAG Yr RAG Yr RAG Yr RAG Yr RAG Yr RAG Yr RAG Yr

Risk / Key Objectives / Key Service  Co
re

 sy
st

em
s 

co
nt

ro
ls 

in
c.

 IT
 

sy
st

em
, 

In
pu

t 
pr

oc
es

sin
g 

an
d 

ou
tp

ut
 co

nt
ro

ls
Fr

au
d 

an
d 

er
ro

r 
pr

ev
en

tio
n

au
th

or
isa

tio
n,

 
su

pe
rv

iso
n 

an
d 

se
gr

eg
at

io
n

Pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

 &
 

Fi
na

nc
ia

l 
m

an
ag

em
en

t 
3r

d 
Pa

rt
y 

re
sil

ia
nc

e?

Bu
sin

es
s 

co
nt

in
ui

ty
 in

cl.
 

Di
sa

st
er

 
St

ra
te

gi
es

 a
nd

 
bu

sin
es

s p
la

ns
 

in
c.

 

Sp
ar

e 
- 

Fi
na

nc
ia

l /
 

M
on

ito
rin

g,
 

re
co

nc
ilia

tio
n,

 
Fu

nc
tio

na
l &

 
Se

rv
ice

 
co

m
pl

ia
nc

e 
Q

ua
lit

y 
co

nt
ro

l 
ch

ec
ks

 (H
&

S,
 

In
fo

 
Se

cu
rit

y 
in

c I
T 

sy
st

em
s &

 
ph

ys
ica

l
Go

ve
rn

an
ce

 
st

ru
ct

ur
es

 a
nd

 
pr

oc
es

se
s (

in
c.

 
Co

rp
or

at
e 

ris
k 

m
an

ag
em

en
t/

a
ss

ur
an

ce

Sp
ar

e 
-

Key Financial Systems
KFS - Income Collection 23/24 G A G G G A G
KFS - Treasury Management 23/24 G G G G G G G G G
KFS - Debtors 23/24 G G G A G A G
[...]
ion 

- Agile Internal Audit Plan

- Live risk management reporting and support across 

the Council 

- Deliver a best in class risk management framework 

- Counter Fraud Team co-ordinate / undertake 

irregularities work coming through the audit plan

- Potential irregularities triaged to fraud or audit for 

review

- Proactive fraud work e.g. NFI, developing a delivery 

plan at client level

- Investigation work to be completed jointly (where 

appropriate) to progress possible fraud review and 

strengthen internal control frameworks

- Audit scoping to include Counter Fraud input

- Three-way liaison confirming risk and control

- Integrated reporting to be delivered where possible

Meet Client Needs

IA, RM & CF 
Working Together

Efficiency

Infrastructure

•Counter Fraud Strategy
•Integrated Audit, Risk and Counter Fraud Activity
•Easy access to additional services
•Respond jointly to client concerns

•Joint working practices
•Staff understanding of audit, risk and fraud 
interrelationships

•Assurance Ofifcers 
•Joint reviews on client functions and operations
•Best skills from each team used at the right time
•Tell us once 
•Joint outcomes

•Integrated resource management
•Joint Performance Reporting
•Joint infrastructure  

Page 85





 

 
 

FPV/23/117 
DCC Audit Committee 
27th November 2023 
 
Report of the Director of Finance  
Risk Management Update November 2023 
 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  

 
1) Recommendation 
 
That the Committee: -  
 

i. review the most recent risk position for 2023/24 including notable changes, 
and via the Power BI Dashboard.   

ii. review the updates to the risk management process as supported by Devon 
Audit Partnership.  

  
The attached report sets out the risk position of the Council, updates on changes to risk 
management arrangements during 2023/24 to date and confirms the role of the Audit 
Committee as per the Council’s Risk Management Policy.  It further explores and 
summarises the existing risk position via links to visual reporting of risks using the Power BI 
platform.  
   
As requested by Members, information relating to risk mitigation is included within the 
report.   
  
Appendix A – Extract of the current Very High risks the council faces (based on Current 
Risk Score)  
Appendix B – Risk Scoring Guide  
Appendix C – Power BI Extract  
Appendix D – Audit, Risk & Counter Fraud Integration  
 
2) Background / Introduction 
 
The report is aimed at informing members of areas of High risk and notable changes that 
may need further review, as well as providing the required assurance that Risk 
Management activity is live and supporting the Council in its activities, as well as meeting 
its statutory requirement for effective risk management.  
 
3) Main Body / Proposal 
 
As above.  
 
 

Page 87

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

4) Options / Alternatives  
 
Not Applicable 
 
5) Consultations / Representations / Technical Data 
 
This report has been agreed with DCC SLT. 
 
6) Strategic Plan:  
 
There are no strategic plan issues associated with this report.  
 
7) Financial Considerations:  
 
There are no direct Financial Considerations issues associated with this report. 
 
8) Legal Consideration:  
 
There are no specific Legal Considerations or issues associated with this report.  
 
9) Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change):  
 
There are no specific Environmental Impact Considerations or issues associated with this 
report.  
 
10) Equality Considerations:  
 
There are no specific Equality considerations associated with this report.  

 
11) Risk Management Considerations:  
 
The attached report sets out the risk position of the Council. 
 
12) Public Health Impact:  
 
There is no specific impact on Public Health in connection with this report.  
 
13) Summary/Conclusions/Reasons for Recommendations:  
 
Reasons for reviewing t
[...]
he DCC Risk Management System, including Budget 
Book risks, Devon Pension Fund, Peninsula Pensions and Project risks.  
 

Demand for Children’s Services exceeds the 
financial provision (managing unit cost 
pressures) 
Demand for Childrens Social Work (managing 
demand for services and packages of care) 

Children and Young People’s Futures –  
Social Care 

CYPF: Savings and cost management 
strategies (Budget Book risk) 
High Needs Block/DSG Deficit (insufficient 
funding to meet demand) 

Children and Young People’s Futures – 
Education and Early Help 

Failure to adhere to the statutory SEND Code 
of Practice: 0 to 25 Years 

Economy, Enterprise and Skills  Exeter Science Park (loan guarantee)  
HR Recruitment and Retention 

Corporate Services – ICT  ICT 
 Successful Cyber Attack 

Risk Update 
In recent months we have provided facilitation and support to the Council’s service areas including 
Children and Young People’s Futures, Legal & Democratic Services, and Economy Enterprise and 
Skills.  

New risks have been included on the Risk Registers relating to risk of ‘High Consequence Infectious 
Disease’ and risk of ‘Insufficient capacity to support MCA (Mental Capacity Act) practice quality’. 
 
 

Page 92



Audit Committee - Risk Management Update November 2023 
 
Budget Book Risks. 
 
Risks recorded in the published Budget Book are recorded on the risk management system.  
 
Currently, 66 risks sit within this Risk Register, the classification of these risks are detailed below: 
 

 
 
 
The Budget Book risk register can be viewed by Members at Budget Book Risk Recording.  
 
Where a budget book Risk (as included in the published Budget Book) duplicates or overlaps with an 
existing service area risk, we have worked with officers to address this on the system and so avoid 
the effort in updating two risk records.  
 
This approach has been taken for the Integrated Adult Social Care Service Area, where budget book 
risks have been ‘stood down.’ The related
[...]
vember 2023 
 
Counter Fraud Update November 2023 
 
Report of the Director of Finance  
 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  

 
1) Recommendation 
 
That the Committee: -  
 

i. Note the update in connection with Fraud Prevention and Detection in DCC.  
 
The attached report sets out the Counter Fraud work being undertaken on behalf of and by 
Devon County Council for the first six months of the financial year 23/24 and supports the 
Councils ongoing commitment as outlined in its Anti-Fraud Bribery and Corruption Policy / 
Strategy and Response Plan.   
 
2) Background / Introduction 
 
The report is aimed at informing members of ongoing activity in the fight against fraud, to 
protect the public purse and retain public confidence that the Council recognises the harm 
that fraud can cause in the community and that it is protecting itself and its residents from 
fraud. 
 
 
3) Main Body / Proposal 
 
The attached report sets out the Counter Fraud work being undertaken on behalf of and by 
Devon County Council for the first six months of the financial year 23/24 and supports the 
Councils ongoing commitment as outlined in its Anti-Fraud Bribery and Corruption Policy / 
Strategy and Response Plan.   
 
4) Options / Alternatives  
 
Not Applicable 
 
5) Consultations / Representations / Technical Data 
 
This report has been agreed with DCC SLT. 
 
 

Page 103

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 

6) Strategic Plan:  
 
There are no strategic plan issues associated with this report.  
 
7) Financial Considerations:  
 
There are no direct Financial Considerations issues associated with this report. 
 
8) Legal Consideration:  
 
There are no specific Legal Considerations or issues associated with this report.  
 
9) Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change):  
 
There are no specific Environmental Impact Considerations or issues associated with this 
report.  
 
10) Equality Considerations:  
 
There are no specific Equality considerations associated with this report  

 
11) Risk Management Considerations:  
 
There are no specific Risk Management considerations associated with this report  
 
12) Public Health Impact:  
 
There is no specific impact on Public Health in connection with this report.  
 
13) Summary/Conclusions/Reasons for Recommendations:  
 
Reasons for reviewing the report and information within it are linked to the Committees 
Terms of Refence and those relevant to this meeting. 
 

i. Note the update in connection with Fraud Prevention and Detection in DCC.  
 
 
Angie Sinclair  
Director of Finance and Public Value 
 
Electoral Divisions: All 
 
Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers 
Nil  
 
Contact for enquiries: 
Name: Ken Johnson, Tel No: (01392) 382528 

Page 104

Agenda Item 8



  

Page | 1 

OFFICIAL

 
 
 

 
 
 

Devon County Council  

Devon Audit Partnership  

Counter Fraud Update    

Audit Committee November 2023

Page 105



 

Page 2 of 10 
 

1. Executive Summary 
 

1.1 The following is the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) Counter Fraud Services Team Half Year 
Report and Update for the first half of the financial year 2023/24. It outlines the counter fraud 
work undertaken in support of Devon County Council and its continued efforts to ensure that 
appropriate Governance processes are in place. This includes acknowledging the threats posed 
by fraud, preventing and pursuing those who would look to commit fraud and providing 
assurance that the Council and the public are being protected from fraud. 
 

1.2 In the past six months the Counter Fraud Services Team have –  
 

• Received and processed 38 allegations of fraud and related offences against the Council and 
its citizens. 

 
• Supported the Council’s commitment to the National Fraud Initiative, by checking matches and 

supporting the relevant departments accordingly. Checks against higher risk matches continu
[...]
on to the Director of Finance with our recommendations. 
 

7. Other fraud related updates 
 

7.1 The government is creating a new failure to prevent fraud offence to hold organisations to 
account if they profit from fraud committed by their employees. This will improve fraud 
prevention and protect victims. Whilst there are some existing powers to fine and prosecute 

Page 109

https://www.nafn.gov.uk/
https://www.ncsc.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/economic-crime-and-corporate-transparency-bill-2022-factsheets/factsheet-failure-to-prevent-fraud-offence


 

Page 6 of 10 
 

organisations and their employees for fraud, the new offence will strengthen these, closing 
loopholes that have allowed organisations to avoid prosecution in the past.  
DAP and counter fraud professionals across the country are seeking further clarification around 
what this means for Councils, the Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally Regional Group are 
meeting regularly to assess the impact and the DAP Counter Fraud Services Manager will 
update this committee as and when the new legislation becomes effective.  

 
7.2 The latest publication from the International Public Sector Fraud Forum (Sept 23) states that 

“Fraud is a serious, underestimated and often unchecked problem. All public sector 
organisations are exposed to fraud in some way, and many are an active target for fraudsters. 
International good practice shows the best way to deal with fraud is to prevent it.” DAP will be 
actively digesting all relevant material from the recent publication produced with the support of 
the UK’s Public Sector Fraud Authority, to further improve fraud resilience and increase its 
integrated assurance approach with colleagues in audit, risk and the wider Council. 
 

8. Conclusion 
 
8.1 As previously mentioned, it is of note in this half year report that the efforts made by 

management and staff within the Council to complete the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) Cabinet 
Of
[...]
ce and ethics 
	Slide 19: 3. Independence and ethics 
	Slide 20
	Slide 21: A. Communication of audit matters to those charged with governance
	Slide 22: B. Action Plan – Audit of Financial Statements
	Slide 23: C. Follow up of prior year recommendations
	Slide 24: D. Audit Adjustments
	Slide 25: D. Audit Adjustments
	Slide 26: E. Fees and non-audit services
	Slide 27: E. Fees and non-audit services
	Slide 28: F. Auditing developments
	Slide 29: G. Proposed audit opinion  
	Slide 30: G. Proposed audit opinion  
	Slide 31: G. Proposed audit opinion  
	Slide 32: G. Proposed audit opinion  
	Slide 33: G. Proposed audit opinion  
	Slide 34

	5 Devon County Council Audit Progress and Sector Update
	Slide 1: Devon County Council Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Introduction
	Slide 4: Progress at November 2023
	Slide 5: Financial Statements - Significant risks
	Slide 6: Financial Statements - Significant risks
	Slide 7: Financial Statements - Significant risks
	Slide 8: Financial Statements - Significant risks
	Slide 9: Financial Statements - Significant risks
	Slide 10: Other areas  
	Slide 11: Audit Deliverables - Council
	Slide 12: Audit Deliverables – Pension Fund
	Slide 13: Sector Update
	Slide 14: Exploring the reasons for delayed publication of audited local authority accounts in England – Grant Thornton
	Slide 15: Current local audit deadline ‘unachievable’- Grant Thornton
	Slide 16: Current local audit deadline ‘unachievable’- Grant Thornton(cont.)
	Slide 17: DLUHC proposals to clear audit backlog 
	Slide 18: Call for sanctions for late accounts amid fears of ‘more Wokings - public accounts committee (PAC)  
	Slide 19: Around 700,000 children are studying in schools that require major rebuilding or refurbishment works - NAO
	Slide 20: LGPS valuation gives ‘cause for optimism’ – Hymans Robertson 
	Slide 21: Sustainability reporting in the public sector - CIPFA 
	Slide 22: SEND deficits kept off budgets for another three years

	6 Internal Audit Update
	Report of the Director of Finance
	2)	Background / Introduction
	3)	Main Body / Proposal
	4)	Options / Alternatives
	5)	Consultations / Representations / Technical Data
	6)	Strategic Plan:
	There are no strategic plan issues associated with this report.
	Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers
	Internal Audit Mid Year Report
	Introduction
	Audit Assurance Statement
	Adaptive Plan – areas of review (priorities)
	Progress Against Plan
	Value Added
	Investigations and Irregularities
	Customer Value
	Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS)
	Appendix 1 - Summary of audit reports and findings from September to October 2023 (since last Audit Committee meeting)
	Appendix 2 - Definitions


	7 Risk Management Update
	Report of the Director of Finance
	1)	Recommendation
	2)	Background / Introduction
	3)	Main Body / Proposal
	4)	Options / Alternatives
	5)	Consultations / Representations / Technical Data
	6)	Strategic Plan:
	There are no strategic plan issues associated with this report.
	Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers
	Risk Management update
	Introduction and purpose of this report
	Risk In Numbers
	Risk Update
	New risks have been included on the Risk Registers relating to risk of ‘High Consequence Infectious Disease’ and risk of ‘Insufficient capacity to support MCA (Mental Capacity Act) practice quality’.

	Supporting Appendices


	8 Counter Fraud Update
	Report of the Director of Finance
	1)	Recommendation
	2)	Background / Introduction
	3)	Main Body / Proposal
	4)	Options / Alternatives
	5)	Consultations / Representations / Technical Data
	6)	Strategic Plan:
	There are no strategic plan issues associated with this report.
	Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers
	Counter Fraud Update

	10 IT Asset Management
	DCC ITAM 23-24 - Final Report




Minutes of the meeting


1 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

27/11/23 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

27 November 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors R Scott (Chair), F Biederman, R Chesterton, R Peart, I Roome 
and C Whitton 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors M Hartnell 
  

* 90   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2023 be 
signed as a correct record 
  

* 91   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item requiring urgent attention. 
  

* 92   Devon Pension Fund - Audit Findings 
 
The Committee received the Report of Grant Thornton on the Audit Findings 
for Devon Pension Fund, which set out the findings arising from the audit of 
the Fund’s financial statements for 2022/23. 
  
Two significant risks identified in the Audit Plan were Management override of 
controls and Valuation of Level 3 investments. 
  
It was expected to bring the final Audit Findings Report and financial 
statements to the Committee’s next meeting in February.   
  

* 93   Devon County Council Audit Progress and Sector Update 
 
The Committee noted the Report by Grant Thornton of the Audit Progress 
Report and Sector Update for Devon County Council and Devon Pension 
Fund 2022/23, including a summary of emerging national issues and 
developments that may be relevant to the Council. 
  
There followed discussion around the SEND deficit, and Officers confirmed 
they were working with financial advisors from the Department for Education 
who were providing help and support to the Council in its submission to the 
Safety Valve Scheme in December.  
  
Officers also confirmed that as at the end of last year the SEND deficit stood 
at £125 million and that the forecast overspend for month 6 was £37 million. 
There had been no agreement for Devon yet and, although some safety valve 



2 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
27/11/23 

 
interventions had been settled, the Department for Education had stated that 
each Authority was dealt with on a case by case basis. After Devon’s 
submission in December, there would be further negotiations in January with 
an outcome in early February. 
  
Members requested that relevant Officers attend the next Committee meeting 
in February to provide an update on the Safety Valve negotiations.    
  

* 94   Internal Audit Update 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (FPV/23/118) on the Internal Audit Update for 2023/24, which provided 
an update on the opinion of the Council’s Internal Audit Service (Devon Audit 
Partnership) and described the progress against the internal audit plans for 
2023/24 that were approved by this Committee in February 2023. 
  
The work and the continuing contribution of Devon Audit Partnership to both 
risk management and anti-fraud arrangements within the Council, lead to an 
opinion that the Council continued to have an effective framework of control 
which provides reasonable assurance regarding the effective, efficient and 
economic achievements of its objectives. 
  
Overall, based on work performed during 2023/24 to date and experience 
from the previous year’s audit, the Head of Internal Audit’s mid-year Opinion 
was of Reasonable Assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
internal control framework within the County Council.  
  
Discussions points with Members and Officers included: 
  

         the Director of Finance and Public Value and the Chief Executive met 
regularly with the Children’s Leadership team to discuss their business 
processes and to provide extra resource with recognised issues 
through the One Devon approach; and 

         payments for full-time EHCP placements which were paid up front, but 
in some cases were only partially attended. Officers reported that 
overpayments was an area currently being looked at and suggested 
the Committee await the update from the audit follow-up. 

  
* 95   Risk Management Update 

 
The Committee reviewed the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (FPV/23/117) on the In-year Risk Management Update, which set out 
the risk position of the Council, updates on changes to risk management 
arrangements during 2023/24 to date and confirmed the role of the Committee 
as per the Council’s Risk Management Policy.  
  
The Report further explored and summarised the existing risk position via 
links to visual reporting of risks using the Power BI platform. 
  



3 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

27/11/23 
 

 

The risk in numbers graphic in the report had now been updated to show that 
there were now a total of 8 Very High risks. 
  
New risks included on the Risk Register related to ‘High Consequence 
Infectious Disease’ and risk of ‘Insufficient capacity to support the Mental 
Capacity Act practice quality’. 
   

* 96   Counter Fraud Update 
 
The Committee noted the Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value 
(FPV/23/118) that set out the Counter Fraud work being undertaken on behalf 
of and by the Council for the first six months of the financial year 2023/24 and 
supported the Council’s ongoing commitment as outlined in its Anti-Fraud 
Bribery and Corruption Policy/Strategy and Response Plan. 
  
The Report aimed at informing the Committee of ongoing activity in the fight 
against fraud, to protect the public purse and retain public confidence that the 
Council recognised the harm that fraud could cause in the community and that 
it was protecting itself and its residents from fraud. 
  
Of highlight was the Single Person Discount exercise which was underway, 
where around £150,000 of income would be collected; and the Government’s 
new ‘failure to prevent fraud offence’ which would improve fraud prevention 
and protect victims. 
  

* 97   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of an individual (including the 
authority holding that information) and, in accordance with Section 36 of the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
  

* 98   IT Asset Management 
 
(An item taken under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
during which the press and public were excluded) 
  
The Committee received the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (FPV/23/116), which set out the audit work performed and the 
associated issues raised.   
 
 
 
NOTES: 



4 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
27/11/23 

 
1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 

complete record. 
2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 

webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 
 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 4.15 pm 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

